
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 15th June, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait 

 

   
  

 
 

Finance, Resources and Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting 21st January 2015 
 

4 CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP    

 A verbal update to be provided by the Democratic Services Manager 
 

5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
QUARTER 4 (MARCH) 2015   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

6 Review of Changes to the Committee arrangements   (Pages 11 - 30) 

7 WORK PLAN   (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 
 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

• Budget Scrutiny Cafe 
 

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING    

 Thursday 3rd September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 
 

 
Members: Councillors Fear, Huckfield, Loades, Pickup, Stubbs (Chair), Sweeney, 

Wallace (Vice-Chair), Waring, Wilkes and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21st January, 2015 
 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Fear, Mrs Hambleton, Huckfield, Jones, Mrs Peers, Rout, 

Stringer, Taylor.J, Holland (as substitute for Sweeney) and 
Wallace 
 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 

Officers Executive Director Resources and Support Services 
Executive Director Operational Services 
Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and  
Partnerships 
Business Improvement Officer (Performance and 
Procurement) for item 5 only 
Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sweeney. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16th December 2014 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

4. ELECTED MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL  

 
The Committee received a document showing the revised Elected Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol. 
 
The Chair of the Constitution Review Working Group presented a modification to the 
protocol as follows:- 
 
Section 2.4 – add in reference to the specific legal protocols, this is covered in the 
rules in relation to PURDAH which are detailed separately in the constitution. 
 
Section 3.10 (a) – clarification regarding the meaning of ‘interfere’ 
Section 4.2 – clarification regarding the meaning of ‘inappropriate involvement’. 
 
With regards to 3.10 (a) and 4.2 – it is therefore suggested that the following footnote 
be added to the document to help clarify 
[...]
lained it could be a combination of 
reasons, for example the decline in recycling by residents in the context of a national 
reduction in recycling, lighter and less packaging being used on products, reduced 
consumer purchasing and not counting street sweepings in the figures. 
 
Ref 2.6 and 2.7 Planning 
 

These indicators continued to be off target. Due to these being cumulative indicators, 
once there was an issue it was difficult to reverse this in the short term. However on 
comparing results for Quarter 2 and Quarter 3, a total of 25% (Minor) and 10% 
(other) more applications were determined than in the previous quarter. 
 
A Member raised concern over the continued decline in the percentage of minor 
planning applications determined. 
 

Page 4



 -  

3 

The Business Improvement Officer (Performance and Procurement) advised there had been 

a rise in this quarter; forty planning applications determined compared to thirty in the last 

quarter. 

 
It was asked what was the workload with regard to the minor planning applications 
and whether the numbers had increased? 
 
The Business Improvement Officer (Performance and Procurement) advised she 
would report the information back to the Committee. 
 
All other areas such as economic, housing, customer service and sickness measures 
continued to do well. 
 
Quarter Three Financial Position 2014/2015 
 

The Executive Director Resources and Support Services introduced the financial 
position quarter three.  At the end of quarter three the general fund budget showed 
an adverse variance of £90,810.00.  The main reasons had been budgeted savings 
from overtime that had not yet been delivered, the closure of the small swimming 
pool at Jubilee 2 and income shortfall at Kidsgrove Sports Centre. 
 
A Member asked how much income had the Council received in capital receipts 
since Jubilee 2 had been built?  The Executive Director Resources and Support 
Services would report back with the information. 
 
Resolved
[...]
and advice was given to bereaved 
families by funeral directors. 

 
Q4: Was a fuel record being kept or was it bound by contractors? 
 
A4: The Executive Director Operational Services advised the Council buys fuel on 

a weekly basis from purchasing frameworks to ensure the best prices are 
obtained at the point of purchase. Records are kept in this respect. 

 
Q5: Does the Council use green fuel? 
 
A5: The Executive Director Operational Services advised this needed to be further 

developed before the Council would use it for its main fleet vehicles. 
 
Q6: Could a record be kept on how much the Council had saved. 
 
A6: Both the Executive Director of Operational Services and the Executive 

Director Resources and Support Service agreed to this. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(a) That a record is kept of how savings had been achieved by the Council. 

(b) That Committee agreed to the fees and charges proposed to apply from the 1
st
 April 

2015 

 
9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No questions had been received from the public. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

11. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
This was incorporated into item 8. 
 

12. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved:- 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources would be invited to attend the next 
meeting to be held on Monday 16th March 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 

Page 9



FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 

If Members wished for questions to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Regeneration, Business and Town Centres to inform the Scrutiny Officer 
and arrangements would be made for his attendance. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent business was raised. 
 

14. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
To be arranged 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

REPORT ON CHANGES TO COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS 

Submitted by: Chief Executive 

Portfolio:  Communications, Policy & Partnerships 

Wards affected: All 

Purpose 

To update Members on the outcome of a review undertaken by a Local Government 

Association peer review team of the democratic decision-making structures of the Council.  

To make recommendations to the Council to implement changes to the Council’s Committee 

arrangements in line with the recommendations of the Peer Review report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:- 

(a) That the Council approves the following changes to the Committee arrangements 

i. Merge the Audit and Risk and Standards Committees 

ii. Disband the Staffing Committee 

iii. Disband the Joint Parking Committee 

iv. Disband the Member Development Committee 

v. To create the Constitution Working Group as a Committee of the Council and 

to title it the Constitution Review Committee. 

 

(b) That the number of places on the Public Protection Committee be set at 15. 

 

(c) That the Constitution Working Party be asked to make recommendations for changes 

to the Council’s Constitution to give effect to recommendation (a) above and make a 

report to the next meeting of the Council. 

 

(d) That the Council approves the Audit and Risk Committee and Standards Committees 

to operate as a combined Committee until the appropriate changes are made to the 

Council’s Constitution as required consequentially by recommendation (a) above to 

request the Group Leaders to nominate the same named individuals to both the Audit 

and Risk Committee and the Standards Committee with immediate effect. 

 

(e) That the Group Leaders be requested to nominate the same named individuals to 

both the Licensing Committee and the Public Protection Committee with immediate 

effect. 

 

(f) That the Constitution Working Party be asked to undertake a review of the Council’s 

scrutiny arrangements and to bring forward recommendations consistent with the 

objectives and recommendations of the Peer Review to improve the efficiency of the 

Council’s democratic arrangements. 

 

(g) That the Council approves the transfer of the powers and duties of the Staffing 

Committee to the Head of Paid Service  acting with the agreement of the Portfolio 

Holder for human resources with immediate effect and until the appropriate changes 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

are made to the Council’s Constitution as required consequentially by 

recommendation (a) above. 

 

(h) That the Constitution Working Party be asked to consider recommending to the 

Council conventions which could be adopted to improve the efficiency of formal 

meeting which are consistent with promoting effective debate, efficient use of 

Member and officer time, and facilitate the involvement of the public, consultees and 

others in the work of the Council’s formal meetings. 

 

1. Context 

1.1 In December 2014 the Council invited an LGA Peer Review team to conduct a review 

of its democratic decision making structures.  The review reported in January 2015 

and a copy of the report is contained in full at Appendix 1 of this report. 

1.2 The review was commissioned as part of a wider organisational drive for further 

efficiency.  It was specifically designed to help the council look at the way in which its 

various committees and panels are organised and identify potential options to 

consider. 

2. Findings of the Peer Review 

2.1 The Peer Review noted that the current democratic decision making arrangements 

demand a lot of time from both Members and officers.  This arises from the extensive 

array of formally constituted committees and panels.  The review team noted that the 

number of committees and committee positions is very large when compared with 

similar district and borough councils benchmarked by the team.  They noted that the 

number of meetings (well over 100 per year) is amongst the highest of the 

benchmark authorities.  Similarly the number of committee positions is 3.6 per 

councillor for this councillor compared to an average of 2.6 amongst the comparator 

councils. 

2.2 The Peer Review team undertook a detailed analysis of the implications of these 

headline findings and these are set out in the report. 

2.3 Peer Review recommendations 

The Peer Review Report makes recommendations for a number of committees to be 

merged, combined or disbanded.  The specific recommendations are as follows: 

• Merge / amalgamate the Public Protection Committee and Licensing 

Committees 

• Merge / amalgamate the Audit and Risk and Standards Committees 

• Merge / amalgamate the Active and Cohesive Communities and Health and 

Well Being Scrutiny Committee 

• Review the continued need for the Staffing Committee 

• Review some of the historical / legacy arrangements, such as the Joint 

Parking Committee and Conservation Advisory Working Party, and whether 

the Council should continue to service these bodies 

Page 12



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Each of these recommendations is considered in detail below. 

Merge / amalgamate the Public Protection Committee and Licensing Committees 

The Peer Review Report proposes that the Public Protection Committee and the 

Licensing Committee be amalgamated.  It is noted that a single committee covering all 

of the functions of those two committees is common practice in other councils.  

However, it should be noted that these two Committees as responsible for two discrete 

areas of licensing working under two distinct sets of statutory provisions.  The Public 

Protection Committee under the provisions of the local government Act 1972 and the 

Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2005. 

Given the semi-judicial nature of these Committees care needs to be taken to ensure 

that Members serving on them are given adequate training.  Members will be aware 

that to facilitate the participation of businesses and their representatives where this is 

required sub-committees of the Licensing Committee have met during the daytime.  It 

should be noted that on occasion, due to other commitments on the part of some 

Committee Members, it has been challenging for a suitable quorum of Members to be 

assembled.  It may therefore be prudent in making changes to these committees to 

enlarge the size of the Public Protection Committee to standardise the number of 

Members on each Committee at 15 places.  In making nominations, Group Leaders 

should advise their Members of the daytime meeting requirements of these roles. 

Whilst the Peer Review recommendation to amalgamate the two committees has 

merit, some eminent legal authorities maintain that Parliament’s intention under the 

Licencing Act 2003 was to create a standalone licensing committee.  This being the 

case it may be prudent at this time for the Council to retain the separate entities of a 

Licencing Committee and a Public Protection Committee but that identical nominations 

be made to the two Committees and that meetings be scheduled so that they run 

sequentially on the same occasion.  On the basis of the amount of business over 

recent years for the two committees this is considered to be a practical proposal.  This 

arrangement would give efficiencies since the officer time required in supporting the 

meeting would be less where the businesses of the two Committees is conducted on a 

‘back-to-back’ basis. 

It is proposed therefore to accept the  principle of Peer Review recommendation and to 

bring together the operation of two existing committees but to retain the two legally 

distinct Committee roles. 

Merge / amalgamate the Audit and Risk and Standards Committees 

The Peer Review report makes the case for the Audit and Risk and Standards 

Committees to be merged to create an Audit and Governance Committee.  There is a 

high degree of synergy between the work of the two existing committees and it is 

therefore proposed to accept the Peer Review recommendation and to merge the two 

existing committees. 

Merge / amalgamate the Active and Cohesive Communities and Health and Well 

Being Scrutiny Committee 

Page 13



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

In relation generally to the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees the Peer 

Review team observed that they “appear to operate like service committees”.  

However, the only proposed change to scrutiny arrangements made by the Peer 

Review team is the merger of the Active and Cohesive Communities and Health and 

Well Being Scrutiny Committee. 

Feedback from Members has indicated a strong desire to retain a separate Health and 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  In light of the experience of Stafford Borough and the 

comments made by the Francis Inquiry (in relation to Stafford General Hospital) it 

would be advisable at this time to recommend the retention of the separate Health and 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee .  It is suggested that the Constitution Working Group 

should be asked to review and recommend the revision of the terms of reference of the 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to ensure that recommendations from the 

Francis Report and the experience of Stafford Borough Council have been embedded 

in this Council’s arrangements. 

However, in light of the comments made by the Peer Review about the work of 

scrutiny committees it is recommended that the Constitution Working Group be asked 

to undertake a short task and complete piece of work to make recommendations for 

improvements to be made to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements particularly to ensure 

that these are efficient and effective and in line with best practice. 

Review the continued need for the Staffing Committee 

The Peer Review report states that the team was not certain of the role of the Staffing 

Committee and h
[...]
ugh Councillors (5), 7 representatives of local organisations and a 

representative of each Parish Council. 

In terms of officer resources it is supported by one specialist member of staff.  In view 

of the importance of achieving good quality design in historically important parts of the 

built environment it is considered that there is merit in retaining this advisory group, 

particularly in view of the relatively modest demands placed upon the Council.  It is 

proposed that the Conservation Advisory Working Party be retained in its current form. 

The Member Development Committee was set up on a task and complete basis to 

advise on improvements to the support arrangements for elected Members.  The 

Committee has reviewed the arrangements and recently made recommendation for 

the future use of ICT arrangements in line with those which exist for officers and in 

accordance with good practice.  It may be considered that the Committee has now 

completed its task and should be disbanded. 

The Constitution Working Group is technically a Committee of the Council.  When this 

was first established it was done on a task and complete basis with the remit to update 

the Council’s Constitution.  Whilst the bulk of the substantive task was completed a 

year or so ago, the Council has subsequently retained the good practice of keeping the 

Constitution updated on a rolling basis and the Constitution Working Group has 

continued to undertake this work.  The working group has been kept small and 

operated on a cross-party basis.  It is proposed that this group should become a full 

Committee of the Council and that the Constitution should be amended to reflect this. 

At its meeting on 26 November 2014 the Council established a Committee to look at 

the future of election cycles and the size of the council.  This Governance Committee 

was established on a task and complete basis with a requirement to report its findings 

to the Council no later than September 2015.  It is proposed that this Committee be 

retained for the duration of its current remit. 

Timing of meetings 

Although not considered as part of the brief of the Peer Review there has been 

discussion within the Council about the timing of meetings.  By convention the majority 

of the council’s formal meetings start at 7pm.  As part of wider moves to ensure that 

the council is efficient in the way it conducts its business it has been suggested that 

consideration be given by Members about whether this is the most convenient time in 

view of the other demands on the time of both Members and officers. 

It is suggested that the Constitution Working Party be asked to give this matter greater 

consideration and to make recommendations for whether there are ways in which 

meetings could be scheduled to be more efficient on the time of Members and officers.  

In doing this the Working Group would also be asked to make recommendations about 

other practices which could be adopted by convention which may assist the business 

management of meetings to promote efficient use of time and also to consider this in 

relation to meetings where members of the public, consultees or others are in 

attendance. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 
Chief Executive: Carolyn Downs 

 

   

 
 

 

 

 

A review of the democratic decision-
making structures at Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council  
 

January 2015 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 17

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

1 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 
Chief Executive: Carolyn Downs 

 

1. Introduction 
 

Background and scope of the review 
 
Like many other local authorities and o
[...]
evelopment 

• Co-operative Council 

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND 

PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Members: Ms Pickup, Stringer, Mrs 

Williams, Sweeney, Loades, Fear, 

Waring, Wilkes, Huckfield 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7



  

 

2 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 
 
15th June 2015 
(agenda dispatch 
Friday 5th June 
2015) 
 
 

Financial and Performance 
Management Report to end of Quarter 4 
(March) 2015 

To provide Finance, Resources and Partnerships (FRAP) Scrutiny 
Committee with the Financial and Performance Review, Fourth Quarter 
2014/2015 

Review of changes to the Committee 
arrangements 

To update Members on the outcome of a review undertaken by a Local 
Government Association peer review team of the democratic decision-
making structures of the Council. 

Constitution Review Working Group To receive an update by the Democratic Services Manager 

Finance, Resources and Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee Members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

 

 
3rd September 2015 
(agenda dispatch 
21st August 2015) 
 
 
 

Quarter One Financial and Performance 
Review 

To provide Scrutiny with the Financial and Performance Review, Quarter 
One 2015/2016 

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time Opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on their 
priorities and work objectives for the next six months and to address any 
issues or concerns that they may be facing 

Finance, Resources and Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee Members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

 
4th November 2015 
(agenda dispatch 
23rd October 2015) 
 

Quarter Two Financial and Performance 
Review 

To provide Scrutiny with the Financial and Performance Review, Quarter 
Two 2015/2016 

Medium Term Financial Strategy An update to be provided on the Medium Term F
[...]
asury management activity in the forthcoming year 2016/2017 

Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2016/2017 

To consider the final version of the Revenue and Capital Budget 
2016/2017 before it is considered by Council on 24th February 2016. 

Budget Scrutiny Café, 13th January 
2016 

To consider feedback received from the Budget Scrutiny Café held on the 
13th January 2016 

Finance, Resources & Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee Members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

P
age 31



  

 

4 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 
14th March 2016 
(agenda dispatch 
4th March 2016) 
 

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time Opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on their 
priorities and work objectives for the next six months and to address any 
issues or concerns that they may be facing 

Annual Work Plan To review outcomes, recommendations, feedback and further action 
required on items submitted over the past twelve months 

   

 
15th June 2016 
(agenda dispatch 
3rd June 2016) 

Financial and Performance 
Management Report to end of Quarter 4 
(March) 2016 

To provide Finance, Resources and Partnerships (FRAP) Scrutiny 
Committee with the Financial and Performance Review, Fourth Quarter 
2015/2016 

Finance, Resources & Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee Members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

 
 

Task and Finish Groups:  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • Constitution Review Working Group – Future Work Plans 
 
 

 
 
 
DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS: 

Wednesday 10th June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 22nd July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 14th October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 11th November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 9th December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 20th January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10th February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 8th June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 
 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Review of Changes to the Committee arrangements
	NuL Cttee Review Report - final 120215

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15th June, 2015 
 
Present:-  Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Hambleton, Huckfield, Loades, Pickup, Sweeney, Wallace, 

Waring, Wilkes and Williams 
 

Officers Chief Executive 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Audit Manager 
Business Improvement Manager 
(Performance and Procurement) 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from the Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21st January 2015 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP  
 
The Democratic Services Manager provided a brief overview of the 
Constitution Review Working Group and advised Members that if they wished 
for any areas to be explored in more detail to bring them to the attention of the 
Group.  The next meeting had been arranged for Tuesday 14th July 2015. 
 
The Members that previously sat on the Group were Councillors Mrs 
Braithwaite, Holland, Jones and Wallace. 
 
The Chair suggested that all Group Leaders are asked to re-elect a Member 
from their party. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Democratic Services Manager invites all Group Leaders to advertise 
the re-election of Members to the Working Group. 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 4 
(MARCH) 2015  
 



FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -15.06.15 

2 

Quarter Four Financial Position 2014/2015 
 
The Committee received the quarter four financial position 2014/2015 and 
were advised it would be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
Monday 6th July 2015. 
 
Quarter Four Performance Review 2014/2015 
 
The Committee received the Performance Management report to the end of 
Quarter 4 (March 2015).  Five targets were off target. 
 
Ref 1.7 The amount of residual waste per household 
 
The forecasted annual target had not been met with a result of 426.8kgs for 
2014/2015 which was an improvement of 430.23kgs for 2013/2014.  The 
indicator was off target given the stretched target for 2014/2015 of 415kgs 
which equated to a quarterly target of 103.75 kgs. 
 
Ref 1.8 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting 
 
The target was 55%, the result was 44.12%.  This was partly due to the 
changes in household waste classification. 
 
A Member asked what was the percentage impact on the target of the 
changes to reclassification of the definition of waste? 
 
The Business Improvement Manager (Performance and Procurement) to 
provide the information. 
 
Ref 2.6 Percentage of minor planning applications determined within time and 
Ref 2.7 Percentage of other planning applications determined within time 
 
Ref 2.6 the target was 85%, the result was 70.6%. 
Ref 2.7 the target was 92.5% which was above the national average, the 
result was 82%. 
 
There had been reallocations of workloads, where appropriate, and the setting 
of revised timescales.  In retrospect the targets had been set quite high. 
 
It was asked if the “determined within time” period included the time taken for 
verification or did it commence after the verification took place? 
 
The Business Improvement Manager (Performance and Procurement) to 
provide the information. 
 
Ref 3.6 Number of people accessing leisure and recreational facilities 
 
The target was 184,920, the result was 170,524.  The shortfall of attendances 
could be attributed to the 50% closure of the gym and full closure of the 



 -  

3 

activity in the first quarter due to the replacement of the gym floor and the 
closure of the training pool. 
 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre.  The shortfall of attendances could be attributed to a 
number of pool closures. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Business Improvement Manager (Performance and Procurement) to 
provide Members with the following information:- 
 
(a) What was the percentage impact on the target of the changes to 

reclassification of the definition of waste? 
 

(b) If the “determined within time” period included the time taken for 
verification or did it commence after the verification took place? 

 
6. REVIEW OF CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Committee received the report on changes to committee arrangements 
submitted by the Chief Executive. 
 
A review had been undertaken by a Local Government Association peer 
review team of the democratic decision-making structures of the Council.  The 
Peer Review report made recommendations for a number of Committees to 
be merged, combined or disbanded.  The specific recommendations were as 
follows:- 
 
i. Merge the Audit and Risk and Standards Committees 
ii. Disband the Staffing Committee 
iii. Disband the Joint Parking Committee 
iv. Disband the Member Development Committee 
v. To create the Constitution Working Group as a Committee of the Council 

and to title it the Constitution Review Committee 
 
The comparative data highlighted that the number of Committees and 
Committee positions were very large when compared with similar District and 
Borough Councils benchmarked by the team.  Interviews took place with a 
number of Members and Officers of the Borough Council. 
 
There were two caveats; to retain the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee and, whilst the amalgamation of the Licensing and Public 
Protection had merit, some eminent legal authorities maintained that 
Parliament’s intention under the Licensing Act 2003 was to create a 
standalone Licensing Committee.  This being the case it was prudent for the 
Council to retain the separate entities of a Licensing Committee and a Public 
Protection Committee but that identical nominations be made to the two 
Committees and that meetings be scheduled so that they ran sequentially on 
the same occasion. 
 



FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -15.06.15 

4 

It was proposed to accept the principle of Peer Review recommendation and 
to bring together the operation of two existing Committees but to retain the 
two legally distinct Committee roles. 
 
It was asked that this Committee recommend to Council immediate transfer of 
power and duties of the Staffing Committee. 
 
The Chair refused as it would disadvantage the Staffing Committee against 
the other Committees. 
 
Members were concerned that the report had not been discussed and 
recommended that the report is presented to each Committee to seek 
Members views.  Once collated a further report be submitted to Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee then to Council. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report is presented to each Committee to seek Members views with a 
further report being submitted back to this Committee then to Council. 
 

7. WORK PLAN  
 
Resolved:- 
 
The Chair advised Members to start analysing other areas that fell under the 
remit of the Committee.  Partnerships: Newcastle Partnership Strategic Board, 
Transformation Programme and Co-operative Council were requested as well 
as Information Technology Department, which fell under Risk Champion, and 
Human Resources. 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Budget Scrutiny Café 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(a) That the Budget Scrutiny Café continued but to be renamed Budget 

Review. 
 
(b) Alternate working of the Budget Review to be discussed at the next 

meeting. 
 

10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 3rd September 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS 
Chair 


